
NH 11 & 103 / Bowen Street: improve access management at existing signalized 
intersection

$440,135.75Amount:

Awarded To: WEAVER BROS. CONST. CO., 
INC.
1629 RTE 3A
BOW, NH 03304

SullivanLOCATION:

Director of Project Development
Certified by:

DATE BIDS OPEN: October 10, 2019, 2:00 
SCOPE OF WORK:

Award Date:

PROJECT:

October 02, 2020COMPLETION DATE:

CLAREMONT

X-A003(140) FED. PROJECT NUMBER:
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 25621

PETER.E.STAMNAS

ABC Bid Data

X-A003(140)

25621

CLAREMONT

Contractor Bid Amount

Summary of Bidders

Rank
WEAVER BROS. CONST. CO., INC.

1629 RTE 3A, BOW NH 03304
$440,135.75 A

B.U.R. CONSTRUCTION LLC
940 JOHN STARK HIGHWAY, NEWPORT NH 03773

$545,720.51 B
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Item No. QuantityUnit TotalUnit Price Unit Price Total TotalUnit Price

PS&E WEAVER BROS. CONST. CO., INC.
1629 RTE 3A

BOW, NH 03304

B.U.R. CONSTRUCTION LLC
940 JOHN STARK HIGHWAY

NEWPORT, NH 03773

Description

Items

201.21 EAREMOVING SMALL TREES $400.00$800.00 $850.00 $3,400.00 $100.004.00 $200.00

201.22 EAREMOVING LARGE TREES $500.00$900.00 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $500.001.00 $900.00

201.32 EATREE PRUNING, LARGE TREES $500.00$100.00 $750.00 $750.00 $500.001.00 $100.00

201.881 SYINVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPE I $180.00$58.00 $250.00 $500.00 $90.002.00 $29.00

203.1 CYCOMMON EXCAVATION $5,000.00$8,300.00 $20.00 $4,000.00 $25.00200.00 $41.50

203.5301 CYLOW PERMEABILITY FILL $1,000.00$150.00 $105.00 $525.00 $200.005.00 $30.00

203.601 CYEMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE $1,100.00$2,200.00 $20.00 $1,100.00 $20.0055.00 $40.00

206.1 CYCOMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION $100.00$1,200.00 $200.00 $800.00 $25.004.00 $300.00

206.19 CYCOMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY $175.00$300.00 $200.00 $1,000.00 $35.005.00 $60.00

209.4 CYGRANULAR BACKFILL (GRAV) $3,250.00$2,000.00 $105.00 $5,250.00 $65.0050.00 $40.00

214. UFINE GRADING $3,500.00$1,200.00 $11,600.00 $11,600.00 $3,500.001.00 $1,200.00

304.35 CYCRUSHED GRAVEL FOR DRIVES $15,000.00$7,000.00 $65.50 $13,100.00 $75.00200.00 $35.00

403.11 TONHOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD $15,330.00$18,900.00 $160.00 $16,800.00 $146.00105.00 $180.00

403.119
 

TON
 

HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD, 
HIGH STRENGTH 

$57,670.00
 

$33,575.00
 

$132.00
 

$52,140.00
 

$146.00
 

395.00
 

$85.00
 

403.12 TONHOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD $7,140.00$5,775.00 $220.00 $7,700.00 $204.0035.00 $165.00

403.6 LFPAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE $25,200.00$3,600.00 $1.10 $3,960.00 $7.003,600.00 $1.00

410.22 GALASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT $3,837.60$2,255.00 $5.50 $2,255.00 $9.36410.00 $5.50

417. SYCOLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES $14,985.00$30,375.00 $3.30 $22,275.00 $2.226,750.00 $4.50

603.00215 LF15" R.C. PIPE, 2000D $5,425.00$8,750.00 $175.00 $12,250.00 $77.5070.00 $125.00

604.0007 EAPOLYETHYLENE LINER $200.00$225.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.001.00 $225.00

604.224 UDROP INLETS TYPE B, 4-FOOT DIAMETER  $2,233.00$2,550.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $2,233.001.00 $2,550.00

604.4
 

LF
 

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET 

$6,000.00
 

$4,750.00
 

$450.00
 

$4,500.00
 

$600.00
 

10.00
 

$475.00
 

604.51 LFRECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING SEWER MANHOLES $2,460.00$2,200.00 $550.00 $2,750.00 $492.005.00 $440.00

606.127
 

U
 

BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-2) (STEEL 
POST) 

$1,700.00
 

$1,200.00
 

$950.00
 

$1,900.00
 

$850.00
 

2.00
 

$600.00
 

606.18001
 

LF
 

31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK 
(STEEL POST) 

$2,250.00
 

$2,250.00
 

$33.00
 

$2,475.00
 

$30.00
 

75.00
 

$30.00
 

608.1201 SY2" BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK $2,843.16$2,408.00 $33.00 $2,838.00 $33.0686.00 $28.00

608.2401 SY4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK $3,575.00$3,575.00 $65.00 $4,225.00 $55.0065.00 $55.00

608.2601 SY6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK $6,480.00$4,800.00 $85.00 $6,800.00 $81.0080.00 $60.00

608.38 SY8" REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F) $648.00$600.00 $155.00 $1,240.00 $81.008.00 $75.00
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Item No. QuantityUnit TotalUnit Price Unit Price Total TotalUnit Price

PS&E WEAVER BROS. CONST. CO., INC.
1629 RTE 3A

BOW, NH 03304

B.U.R. CONSTRUCTION LLC
940 JOHN STARK HIGHWAY

NEWPORT, NH 03773

Description

608.54 SYDETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON $4,420.00$4,500.00 $500.00 $5,000.00 $442.0010.00 $450.00

609.01 LFSTRAIGHT GRANITE CURB $16,985.00$11,850.00 $26.25 $10,368.75 $43.00395.00 $30.00

609.02 LFCURVED GRANITE CURB $5,000.00$3,400.00 $34.50 $3,450.00 $50.00100.00 $34.00

609.216 LFSTRAIGHT GRANITE SLOPE CURB 6" HIGH $11,817.50$7,250.00 $24.00 $6,960.00 $40.75290.00 $25.00

609.226
 

LF
 

STRAIGHT GRANITE SLOPE CURB WITH RADIAL JOINTS, 
6" HIGH 

$281.25
 

$375.00
 

$25.00
 

$375.00
 

$18.75
 

15.00
 

$25.00
 

609.5 LFRESET GRANITE CURB $520.00$1,950.00 $16.00 $1,040.00 $8.0065.00 $30.00

609.811 LFBITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B (4" REVEAL) $2,280.00$1,200.00 $25.00 $3,000.00 $19.00120.00 $10.00

611.811 EAADJUSTING/RELOCATING HYDRANTS $4,000.00$2,600.00 $2,850.00 $2,850.00 $4,000.001.00 $2,600.00

611.90001
 

EA
 

ADJUSTING WATER GATES AND SHUTOFFS SET BY 
OTHERS 

$2,500.00
 

$2,100.00
 

$250.00
 

$2,500.00
 

$250.00
 

10.00
 

$210.00
 

611.9514 SYBOARD INSULATION, 4" THICK $200.00$125.00 $65.00 $325.00 $40.005.00 $25.00

615.0301 SFTRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C $2,925.00$3,640.00 $48.00 $3,120.00 $45.0065.00 $56.00

615.033 UREMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C $75.00$250.00 $36.00 $180.00 $15.005.00 $50.00

615.0601 SFTRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC $500.00$500.00 $63.50 $1,587.50 $20.0025.00 $20.00

616.191 UALTERATIONS TO TRAFFIC SIGNALS $72,500.00$45,000.00 $68,000.00 $68,000.00 $72,500.001.00 $45,000.00

616.650 EATRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 50 FT $7,800.00$4,800.00 $1,100.00 $6,600.00 $1,300.006.00 $800.00

616.70001
 

LF
 

RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE FOR SIGNAL HEAD 
BACKPLATES 

$5,460.00
 

$5,200.00
 

$7.00
 

$3,640.00
 

$10.50
 

520.00
 

$10.00
 

618.61 $UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $22,100.00$22,100.00 $1.00 $22,100.00 $1.0022,100.00 $1.00

618.7 HRFLAGGERS $9,120.00$11,400.00 $42.50 $16,150.00 $24.00380.00 $30.00

619.1 UMAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC $72,000.00$22,500.00 $26,500.00 $26,500.00 $72,000.001.00 $22,500.00

628.2 LFSAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT $2,730.00$2,730.00 $2.50 $2,275.00 $3.00910.00 $3.00

632.0104 LFRETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE $5,040.00$2,520.00 $0.50 $4,200.00 $0.608,400.00 $0.30

632.3104
 

LF
 

RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 4" 
LINE 

$456.00
 

$1,520.00
 

$1.25
 

$950.00
 

$0.60
 

760.00
 

$2.00
 

632.3112
 

LF
 

RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 12" 
LINE 

$1,840.00
 

$1,380.00
 

$3.90
 

$1,794.00
 

$4.00
 

460.00
 

$3.00
 

632.3118
 

LF
 

RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 18" 
LINE 

$910.00
 

$780.00
 

$6.75
 

$877.50
 

$7.00
 

130.00
 

$6.00
 

632.32
 

SF
 

RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT MARKING, 
SYMBOL OR WORD 

$3,500.00
 

$2,450.00
 

$11.00
 

$3,850.00
 

$10.00
 

350.00
 

$7.00
 

641. CYLOAM $3,500.00$3,250.00 $76.00 $3,800.00 $70.0050.00 $65.00

645.42
 

SY
 

TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE B (WILDLIFE 
FRIENDLY) 

$1,170.00
 

$1,072.50
 

$5.00
 

$1,950.00
 

$3.00
 

390.00
 

$2.75
 

645.44
 

SY
 

TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE D (WILDLIFE 
FRIENDLY) 

$39.00
 

$65.00
 

$20.00
 

$260.00
 

$3.00
 

13.00
 

$5.00
 

645.512 LFCOMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM $650.00$1,040.00 $6.50 $845.00 $5.00130.00 $8.00

645.531 LFSILT FENCE $520.00$520.00 $3.50 $455.00 $4.00130.00 $4.00

646.31 SYTURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS $3,200.00$800.00 $2.50 $1,000.00 $8.00400.00 $2.00
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Item No. QuantityUnit TotalUnit Price Unit Price Total TotalUnit Price

PS&E WEAVER BROS. CONST. CO., INC.
1629 RTE 3A

BOW, NH 03304

B.U.R. CONSTRUCTION LLC
940 JOHN STARK HIGHWAY

NEWPORT, NH 03773

Description

692. UMOBILIZATION $90,000.00$15,264.69 $39,000.00 $39,000.00 $90,000.001.00 $15,264.69

699.
 

$
 

MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND 
SEDIMENT CONTROL 

$1,000.00
 

$1,000.00
 

$1.00
 

$1,000.00
 

$1.00
 

1,000.00
 

$1.00
 

1010.15 $FUEL ADJUSTMENT $2,000.00$2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $1.002,000.00 $1.00

$339,128.19  $440,135.75  $545,720.51Totals:

  Alt. Totals:

Totals: $339,128.19  $440,135.75  $545,720.51
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PS&E Comparison

X-A003(140) 

25621

CLAREMONT

A-PS&E 
DifferenceDescription Unit Quantity Unit Price

A-Bidder

Total Unit Price

PS&E

TotalItem No.

Items

201.21 REMOVING SMALL TREES EA 4.00 $3,400.00 $200.00 $800.00 $2,600.00$850.00

201.22 REMOVING LARGE TREES EA 1.00 $2,300.00 $900.00 $900.00 $1,400.00$2,300.00

201.32 TREE PRUNING, LARGE TREES EA 1.00 $750.00 $100.00 $100.00 $650.00$750.00

201.881 INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPE I SY 2.00 $500.00 $29.00 $58.00 $442.00$250.00

203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION CY 200.00 $4,000.00 $41.50 $8,300.00 ($4,300.00)$20.00

203.5301 LOW PERMEABILITY FILL CY 5.00 $525.00 $30.00 $150.00 $375.00$105.00

203.601 EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE CY 55.00 $1,100.00 $40.00 $2,200.00 ($1,100.00)$20.00

206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CY 4.00 $800.00 $300.00 $1,200.00 ($400.00)$200.00

206.19 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY CY 5.00 $1,000.00 $60.00 $300.00 $700.00$200.00

209.4 GRANULAR BACKFILL (GRAV) CY 50.00 $5,250.00 $40.00 $2,000.00 $3,250.00$105.00

214. FINE GRADING U 1.00 $11,600.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $10,400.00$11,600.00

304.35 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR DRIVES CY 200.00 $13,100.00 $35.00 $7,000.00 $6,100.00$65.50

403.11 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD TON 105.00 $16,800.00 $180.00 $18,900.00 ($2,100.00)$160.00

403.119
 

HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD, 
HIGH STRENGTH 

TON
 

395.00
 

$52,140.00
 

$85.00
 

$33,575.00
 

$18,565.00
 

$132.00
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403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD TON 35.00 $7,700.00 $165.00 $5,775.00 $1,925.00$220.00

403.6 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 3,600.00 $3,960.00 $1.00 $3,600.00 $360.00$1.10

410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 410.00 $2,255.00 $5.50 $2,255.00 $0.00$5.50

417. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES SY 6,750.00 $22,275.00 $4.50 $30,375.00 ($8,100.00)$3.30

603.00215 15" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 70.00 $12,250.00 $125.00 $8,750.00 $3,500.00$175.00

604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 1.00 $200.00 $225.00 $225.00 ($25.00)$200.00

604.224 DROP INLETS TYPE B, 4-FOOT DIAMETER  U 1.00 $3,500.00 $2,550.00 $2,550.00 $950.00$3,500.00

604.4
 

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN 
& DROP 
INLET 

LF
 

10.00
 

$4,500.00
 

$475.00
 

$4,750.00
 

($250.00)
 

$450.00
 

604.51 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING SEWER 
MANHOLES LF 5.00 $2,750.00 $440.00 $2,200.00 $550.00$550.00

606.127
 

BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-2) 
(STEEL 
POST) 

U
 

2.00
 

$1,900.00
 

$600.00
 

$1,200.00
 

$700.00
 

$950.00
 

606.18001
 

31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET 
BLOCK 
(STEEL POST) 

LF
 

75.00
 

$2,475.00
 

$30.00
 

$2,250.00
 

$225.00
 

$33.00
 

608.1201 2" BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK SY 86.00 $2,838.00 $28.00 $2,408.00 $430.00$33.00

608.2401 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK SY 65.00 $4,225.00 $55.00 $3,575.00 $650.00$65.00

608.2601 6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK SY 80.00 $6,800.00 $60.00 $4,800.00 $2,000.00$85.00

608.38 8" REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F) SY 8.00 $1,240.00 $75.00 $600.00 $640.00$155.00

608.54 DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON SY 10.00 $5,000.00 $450.00 $4,500.00 $500.00$500.00

609.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 395.00 $10,368.75 $30.00 $11,850.00 ($1,481.25)$26.25

609.02 CURVED GRANITE CURB LF 100.00 $3,450.00 $34.00 $3,400.00 $50.00$34.50

609.216 STRAIGHT GRANITE SLOPE CURB 6" HIGH LF 290.00 $6,960.00 $25.00 $7,250.00 ($290.00)$24.00

609.226
 

STRAIGHT GRANITE SLOPE CURB WITH 
RADIAL JOINTS, 
6" HIGH 

LF
 

15.00
 

$375.00
 

$25.00
 

$375.00
 

$0.00
 

$25.00
 

609.5 RESET GRANITE CURB LF 65.00 $1,040.00 $30.00 $1,950.00 ($910.00)$16.00

609.811 BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B (4" REVEAL) LF 120.00 $3,000.00 $10.00 $1,200.00 $1,800.00$25.00
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611.811 ADJUSTING/RELOCATING HYDRANTS EA 1.00 $2,850.00 $2,600.00 $2,600.00 $250.00$2,850.00

611.90001
 

ADJUSTING WATER GATES AND SHUTOFFS 
SET BY 
OTHERS 

EA
 

10.00
 

$2,500.00
 

$210.00
 

$2,100.00
 

$400.00
 

$250.00
 

611.9514 BOARD INSULATION, 4" THICK SY 5.00 $325.00 $25.00 $125.00 $200.00$65.00

615.0301 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C SF 65.00 $3,120.00 $56.00 $3,640.00 ($520.00)$48.00

615.033 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C U 5.00 $180.00 $50.00 $250.00 ($70.00)$36.00

615.0601 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC SF 25.00 $1,587.50 $20.00 $500.00 $1,087.50$63.50

616.191 ALTERATIONS TO TRAFFIC SIGNALS U 1.00 $68,000.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $23,000.00$68,000.00

616.650 TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 50 
FT EA 6.00 $6,600.00 $800.00 $4,800.00 $1,800.00$1,100.00

616.70001
 

RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE FOR SIGNAL HEAD 
BACKPLATES 

LF
 

520.00
 

$3,640.00
 

$10.00
 

$5,200.00
 

($1,560.00)
 

$7.00
 

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 22,100.00 $22,100.00 $1.00 $22,100.00 $0.00$1.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 380.00 $16,150.00 $30.00 $11,400.00 $4,750.00$42.50

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $26,500.00 $22,500.00 $22,500.00 $4,000.00$26,500.00

628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 910.00 $2,275.00 $3.00 $2,730.00 ($455.00)$2.50

632.0104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" 
LINE LF 8,400.00 $4,200.00 $0.30 $2,520.00 $1,680.00$0.50

632.3104
 

RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 4" 
LINE 

LF
 

760.00
 

$950.00
 

$2.00
 

$1,520.00
 

($570.00)
 

$1.25
 

632.3112
 

RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 12" 
LINE 

LF
 

460.00
 

$1,794.00
 

$3.00
 

$1,380.00
 

$414.00
 

$3.90
 

632.3118
 

RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 18" 
LINE 

LF
 

130.00
 

$877.50
 

$6.00
 

$780.00
 

$97.50
 

$6.75
 

632.32
 

RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT 
MARKING, 
SYMBOL OR WORD 

SF
 

350.00
 

$3,850.00
 

$7.00
 

$2,450.00
 

$1,400.00
 

$11.00
 

641. LOAM CY 50.00 $3,800.00 $65.00 $3,250.00 $550.00$76.00

645.42
 

TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE B 
(WILDLIFE 
FRIENDLY) 

SY
 

390.00
 

$1,950.00
 

$2.75
 

$1,072.50
 

$877.50
 

$5.00
 

645.44
 

TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE D 
(WILDLIFE 
FRIENDLY) 

SY
 

13.00
 

$260.00
 

$5.00
 

$65.00
 

$195.00
 

$20.00
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645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 130.00 $845.00 $8.00 $1,040.00 ($195.00)$6.50

645.531 SILT FENCE LF 130.00 $455.00 $4.00 $520.00 ($65.00)$3.50

646.31 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND 
TACKIFIERS SY 400.00 $1,000.00 $2.00 $800.00 $200.00$2.50

692. MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $39,000.00 $15,264.69 $15,264.69 $23,735.31$39,000.00

699.
 

MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND 
SEDIMENT CONTROL 

$
 

1,000.00
 

$1,000.00
 

$1.00
 

$1,000.00
 

$0.00
 

$1.00
 

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $0.00$1.00

Total: $440,135.75 $339,128.19 $101,007.56
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